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Appendix B.7: Test Results of Radiated Spurious Emissions 
Note 1: Testing was carried out within frequency range 9kHz to the tenth harmonics. The measurement results below 
30MHz and 18GHz - 26.5GHz were greater than 20dB below the limit, so only the radiated spurious emissions from 
30MHz to 18GHz were reported. 

Note 2: This testing was carried out on different modulations, but only the worst case (GFSK) was presented 
in this report. 

30MHz - 1GHz 
 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

L
e
ve

l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

58.876154 13.85 40.00 26.15 100.0 H 232.0 -19.2 

207.472692 37.67 43.50 5.83 100.0 H 216.0 -19.2 

236.796539 38.28 46.00 7.72 100.0 H 216.0 -18.1 

720.043077 31.88 46.00 14.12 100.0 H 176.0 -8.1 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

L
e
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 d
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

50.709500 26.43 40.00 13.57 100.0 V 70.0 -18.3 

206.200500 28.48 43.50 15.02 100.0 V 350.0 -18.9 

235.785500 29.26 46.00 16.74 100.0 V 29.0 -17.8 

728.497000 32.28 46.00 13.72 100.0 V 277.0 -7.5 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Above 1GHz 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4809.000000 --- 39.51 54.00 14.49 100.0 H 56.0 11.8 

4811.500000 50.35 --- 74.00 23.65 100.0 H 110.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
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 d

B
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4808.000000 50.53 --- 74.00 23.47 100.0 V 1.0 11.8 

4810.000000 --- 39.42 54.00 14.58 100.0 V 298.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

L
e
ve

l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7213.816667 43.35 --- 74.00 30.65 100.0 H 30.0 8.7 

7228.566667 --- 33.73 54.00 20.27 100.0 H 30.0 8.6 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
ve

l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7205.950000 --- 33.98 54.00 20.02 100.0 V 0.0 8.8 

7220.700000 41.87 --- 74.00 32.13 100.0 V 185.0 8.7 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
ve

l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4877.500000 50.17 --- 74.00 23.83 100.0 H 210.0 11.8 

4890.500000 --- 39.12 54.00 14.88 100.0 H 203.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
ve
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n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4884.500000 --- 39.01 54.00 14.99 100.0 V 101.0 11.8 

4892.500000 51.30 --- 74.00 22.70 100.0 V 160.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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l i
n
 d

B
礦
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7304.775000 42.94 --- 74.00 31.06 100.0 H 190.0 8.3 

7319.525000 --- 33.98 54.00 20.02 100.0 H 119.0 8.2 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Mid channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

L
e
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l i
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 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7310.183333 --- 33.31 54.00 20.69 100.0 V 246.0 8.2 

7328.866667 42.56 --- 74.00 31.44 100.0 V 147.0 8.1 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d

B
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4959.500000 --- 39.37 54.00 14.63 100.0 H 5.0 11.8 

4961.500000 50.48 --- 74.00 23.52 100.0 H 49.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d

B
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

4952.500000 --- 39.59 54.00 14.41 100.0 V 22.0 11.8 

4958.000000 50.30 --- 74.00 23.70 100.0 V 161.0 11.8 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
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l i
n
 d

B
礦
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7441.950000 --- 33.86 54.00 20.14 100.0 H 168.0 8.4 

7443.425000 42.32 --- 74.00 31.68 100.0 H 0.0 8.5 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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e
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l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

7440.966667 --- 33.80 54.00 20.20 100.0 V 0.0 8.4 

7449.325000 42.36 --- 74.00 31.64 100.0 V 31.0 8.5 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Appendix B.8: Test Results of Radiated Emissions in Restricted Bands 
  

EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d

B
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/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2484.345000 --- 45.47 54.00 8.53 100.0 H 95.0 7.4 

2486.680000 59.62 --- 74.00 14.38 100.0 H 128.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_High channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d

B
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2484.330000 --- 41.32 54.00 12.68 100.0 V 52.0 7.4 

2484.623750 50.64 --- 74.00 23.36 100.0 V 52.0 7.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 

 

  



Prüfbericht - Produkte 

Test Report - Products 

 

Appendix B 

      CN22LJWT 001 

Page 41 of 44 

 

 

 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 
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 d

B
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Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2350.805000 --- 39.42 54.00 14.58 100.0 H 219.0 6.9 

2378.915000 51.99 --- 74.00 22.01 100.0 H 97.0 7.0 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test Mode: BR_DH5_Low channel 

Order No/Sample No: 168361390/A003220167-006 

Test Voltage:: DC 5V From USB 

Remark: Temp 23 Humi:56% 

Test Standard: FCC 15.247 

Tested By: Kei Zhang 

Reviewed By: Terry Yin 

  
  

L
e
ve

l i
n
 d

B
礦

/m

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Average 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

2320.310000 --- 42.06 54.00 11.94 100.0 V 303.0 6.6 

2359.155000 51.78 --- 74.00 22.22 100.0 V 160.0 6.9 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV/m) 

Limit 
(dBµV/m) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Height 
(cm) 

Pol Azimuth 
(deg) 

Corr. 
(dB/m) 

--- --- --- --- ---  --- --- 
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Appendix B.9: Test Results of AC Mains 
 

EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Order No: 168350093(P00540251) 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test mode: BT & Wi-Fi connecting 

Test Voltage: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test By: Shower Dai 

Review By: Gary Chen 

Remark: SR2 

  
  

L
e
v
e
l i

n
 d

B
礦

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Line Corr. 
(dB) 

0.198000 48.55 --- 63.69 15.15 L1 9.9 

0.198000 --- 45.38 53.69 8.32 L1 9.9 

0.498000 31.07 --- 56.03 24.97 L1 10.0 

0.498000 --- 25.85 46.03 20.18 L1 10.0 

0.894000 --- 23.03 46.00 22.97 L1 10.0 

0.894000 30.20 --- 56.00 25.80 L1 10.0 

1.986000 --- 24.69 46.00 21.31 L1 10.1 

1.986000 29.78 --- 56.00 26.22 L1 10.1 

3.078000 --- 22.67 46.00 23.33 L1 10.2 

3.082000 29.38 --- 56.00 26.62 L1 10.2 

22.242000 --- 21.10 50.00 28.91 L1 10.4 

22.242000 32.68 --- 60.00 27.32 L1 10.4 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Meas. Time 
(ms) 

Bandwidth 
(kHz) 

Line Corr. 
(dB) 

--- --- --- --- --- --- ---  --- 
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EUT Information 
EUT Name: Wi-Fi Module 

Order No: 168350093(P00540251) 

Model: WF-M63B-UWP1 

Test mode: BT & Wi-Fi connecting 

Test Voltage: AC 120V/60Hz 

Test By: Shower Dai 

Review By: Gary Chen 

Remark: SR2 

  
  

L
e
v
e
l i

n
 d

B
礦

 
 

Critical_Freqs 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
MaxPeak 
(dBµV) 

Average 
(dBµV) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Line Corr. 
(dB) 

0.198000 --- 45.66 53.69 8.03 N 9.8 

0.198000 48.57 --- 63.69 15.12 N 9.8 

0.498000 --- 23.38 46.03 22.65 N 9.8 

0.498000 30.19 --- 56.03 25.85 N 9.8 

0.894000 --- 20.58 46.00 25.42 N 9.8 

0.894000 28.79 --- 56.00 27.21 N 9.8 

2.682000 --- 23.12 46.00 22.88 N 9.9 

2.682000 29.31 --- 56.00 26.69 N 9.9 

3.474000 30.23 --- 56.00 25.77 N 9.9 

3.478000 --- 22.72 46.00 23.28 N 9.9 

22.042000 34.20 --- 60.00 25.80 N 10.3 

22.246000 --- 21.20 50.00 28.80 N 10.3 

 
 

Final_Result 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
QuasiPeak 

(dBµV) 
Average 
(dBµV) 

Limit 
(dBµV) 

Margin 
(dB) 

Meas. Time 
(ms) 

Bandwidth 
(kHz) 

Line Corr. 
(dB) 

--- --- --- --- --- --- ---  --- 
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Appendix C: Test Results of Bluetooth LE 
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Appendix C.1: Test Results of Conducted Power Spectral Density 

GFSK(BLE) Mode, 1Mbps 

 

TestMode Channel Result[dBm/3-100kHz] Limit[dBm/3kHz] Verdict 

BLE_1M 
2402 -9.94 ≤8.00 PASS 
2440 -9.74 ≤8.00 PASS 
2480 -8.97 ≤8.00 PASS 

BLE_2M 
2402 -7.71 ≤8.00 PASS 

2440 -7.48 ≤8.00 PASS 

2480 -6.90 ≤8.00 PASS 

 
BLE_1M_Ant1_2402 

 
BLE_1M_Ant1_2440 
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